

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION

<p>ALYSSON MILLS, IN HER CAPACITY AS RECEIVER FOR ARTHUR LAMAR ADAMS AND MADISON TIMBER PROPERTIES, LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>THE UPS STORE, INC.; HERRING VENTURES, LLC d/b/a/ THE UPS STORE; AUSTIN ELSÉN; TAMMIE ELSÉN; COURTNEY HERRING; DIANE LOFTON; CHANDLER WESTOVER; RAWLINGS & MACINNIS, PA; TAMMY VINSON; and JEANNIE CHISHOLM,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 3:19-cv-364-CWR-FKB</p> <p>Arising out of Case No. 3:18-cv-252, <i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Lamar Adams and Madison Timber Properties, LLC</i></p> <p>Hon. Carlton W. Reeves, District Judge</p>
<p>ALYSSON MILLS, IN HER CAPACITY AS RECEIVER FOR ARTHUR LAMAR ADAMS AND MADISON TIMBER PROPERTIES, LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>BUTLER SNOW LLP; BUTLER SNOW ADVISORY SERVICES, LLC; MATT THORNTON; BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN, CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC; ALEXANDER SEAWRIGHT, LLC; BRENT ALEXANDER; and JON SEAWRIGHT,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p> <p>[Caption Continued on Next Page]</p>	<p>Case No. 3:18-cv-866-CWR-FKB</p> <p>Arising out of Case No. 3:18-cv-252, <i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Lamar Adams and Madison Timber Properties, LLC</i></p> <p>Hon. Carlton W. Reeves, District Judge</p>

<p>ALYSSON MILLS, IN HER CAPACITY AS RECEIVER FOR ARTHUR LAMAR ADAMS AND MADISON TIMBER PROPERTIES, LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>BANKPLUS; BANKPLUS WEALTH MANAGEMENT, LLC; GEE GEE PATRIDGE, VICE PRESIDENT AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER OF BANKPLUS; STEWART PATRIDGE; JASON COWGILL; MARTIN MURPHREE; MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANCE COMPANY; and MUTUAL OF OMAHA INVESTOR SERVICES, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 3:19-cv-196-CWR-LGI</p> <p>Arising out of Case No. 3:18-cv-252, <i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Lamar Adams and Madison Timber Properties, LLC</i></p> <p>Hon. Carlton W. Reeves, District Judge</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS.....	4
III. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER A CONSOLIDATION ORDER.....	6
IV. THIS NOTARY PUBLIC ACTION, AND ALL THE OTHER RELATED ACTIONS, SHOULD BE STAYED	10
A. The Court Has Broad Discretion To Enter A Stay	10
B. Good Cause Exists to Stay This and the Other Investor Loss Cases	11
V. IF THE SCHEDULING ORDER IS NOT VACATED, IT SHOULD BE SUBSTANTIALY MODIFIED.....	13
A. The Scheduling Order Can and Should Be Modified on a Showing of Good Cause.....	13
B. There Is Good Cause to Modify the Scheduling Order	13
1. Through No Fault of Defendants in this Action, Discovery Cannot Possibly Be Completed By October 21, 2021	13
a. The Receiver Has Stonewalled Discovery and Has Only Very Recently Realized that Strategy Is Untenable.....	14
(i) The Receiver Has Not Provided Access to a “Data Room” of Documents That Should Have Been Produced Long Ago	14
(ii) The Receiver Has Withheld the Identities and Addresses of Investors, and Has Moved to Quash Investor Subpoenas	16
(iii) TUPSS, Inc.’s Motion to Compel Has Not Been Decided	17
b. Due to COVID Restrictions at FCI Bastrop, Lamar Adams’s Deposition Cannot Be Conducted	17
c. The Receiver’s Motion to Compel Remains Pending.....	18
d. The Receiver’s Motion for a Protective Order in the SEC Action and to Modify the Protective Order in This Action Are Pending	19
2. TUPSS, Inc.’s Request to Certify the Court’s Order Denying the Motion to Dismiss for Interlocutory Appeal Remains Undecided	20
3. Defendants’ APA Action to Compel the Production of Documents From the Government Is in its Infancy	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Int’l, Inc. v. Savi Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1033-F, 2011 WL 13089393 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2011).....	7
<i>Belmonte v. MedStar Mobile Healthcare</i> , No. 3:19-CV-1867-N, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199843 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2020)	10
<i>Buchanan v. Gulfport Police Dep’t</i> , No. 1:08CV1299-LG-RHW, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145261 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 16, 2011)	13
<i>Ciena Corp. v. Nortel Networks Inc.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 493 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....	13
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	10
<i>Cypress Lake Software, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 6:18-cv-30-JDK, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229613 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2019)	10
<i>Dunnam v. Abney</i> , 137 So. 3d 876 (Ct. App. 2013)	7
<i>Foret v. Progressive Waste Sols. of La., Inc.</i> , No. 20-467, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210680 (E.D. La. Sept. 30, 2020).....	11
<i>Howell v. Holiday</i> , 155 So. 3d 839 (Ct. App. 2013).....	7
<i>Irby v. Fred’s Stores</i> , 967 F. Supp. 187 (S.D. Miss. 1997).....	13
<i>Janvey v. Alvarado</i> , No. 3:10-cv-02584-N-BQ (N.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	10
<i>Mills v. Anderson et al.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-427 (S.D. Miss. June 25, 2020)	6

Mills v. BankPlus et al.,
 No. 3:19-cv-00196 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 20, 2019).....5

Mills v. Billings et al.,
 No. 3:18-cv-679 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 1, 2018).....4, 5, 6, 20

Mills v. Butler Snow et al.,
 No. 3:18-cv-866 (S.D. Miss Dec. 19, 2018).....5, 11

Mills v. Trustmark et al.,
 No. 3:19-cv-941 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 30, 2019).....5, 6

In re Ramu Corp.,
 903 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1990)10

Rawlings & MacInnis v. United States Department of Justice et al.,
 No. 3:21-cv-00426 (S.D. Miss. June 25, 2021)12, 20

SEC v. Adams,
 No. 3:18-cv-00252-CWR-FKB (S.D. Miss. June 30, 2021).....19

Statutes & Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)20

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16(b)(4)13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 421, 2, 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42(a)6
